TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brooks Automation, Inc.		05/16/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GeneWorx Inc.
Street Address:	6 Portmore Lane
City:	Framingham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01702
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2903262	PARALLAB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-951-8000

Email: eileen.sullivan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: Eileen Sullivan

Address Line 1: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 2: 150 Federal Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eileen Sullivan
Signature:	/eileen sullivan/
Date:	08/02/2005

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 003132 FRAME: 0695

900029367

source=assign#page1.tif source=assign#page2.tif source=assign#page3.tif source=assign#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003132 FRAME: 0696

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK, effective as of May 16, 2005 (the

"Effective Date") is entered into by and between Brooks Automation, Inc., a corporation

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an address of 15

Elizabeth Drive, Chelmsford, Massachusetts 01824 ("Assignor"), and GeneWorx Inc., a

corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an

address of 6 Portmore Lane, Framingham, Massachusetts 01702 ("Assignee"), and is

effective as of the date of signature.

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, is using and is the owner of all right, title,

interest, and goodwill in and to the trademark listed in the attached Schedule A (the

"Mark") and the registration of such Mark (the "Registration"); the Assignor desires to

assign the Mark, including the Registration, to the Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire the Mark and the Registration thereof

and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto

Assignee for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together with

the Registration thereof and the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized

by the Mark, the right to sue and recover for any and all past, present or future

infringements or dilution of or other damage or injury to said Mark or such goodwill or

the Registration, and all benefit of the Mark.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

BUSDOCS/1473022.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003132 FRAME: 0697

BROOKS AUT	OMATION, INC.
"Assignor"	0

Name: Richard Pickrein
Title: Dir IP Asicks

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF Middleson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this 17 day of May, 2005, appeared such such the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she is the New IP Counts of Brooks Automation, Inc. and that being duly authorized be/she signed such instrument. being duly authorized he/she signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of Brooks Automation, Inc.

Ollette Bata Sicki Notary Public My Commission Expires:

august 23, 2008

The foregoing assignment of trademark is hereby accepted, effective as of the effective date.

GENEWORX INC.

"Assignee"

Stanley Klein

President

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF Middlesep

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this _____day of July, 2005, appeared Stanley Klein, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he is the President of Parallabs Inc. (a corporation which was, on the effective date of the foregoing Assignment of Trademark, named GeneWorx Inc.) and that being duly authorized he signed such instrument as a free act on behalf of such corporation.

_ Notar

My Commission Expires

Stephen G. McNeill NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires May 25, 200%

BUSDOCS/1473022.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003132 FRAME: 0699

SCHEDULE A

Trademark Owned by Brooks Automation, Inc.

U.S. Trademark

<u>Trademark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date
PARALLAB	2,903,262	November 16, 2004

BUSDOCS/1473022.1

RECORDED: 08/02/2005

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003132 FRAME: 0700